DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
APPEAL RECOMMENDATION REPORT

City Planning Commission Case No.: DIR-2023-1240-TOC-
VHCA-1A
Date: October 12, 2023 CEQA No.: ENV-2023-1241-CE
Time: After 8:30 a.m.* Related Cases: N/A
Place:  Los Angeles City Hall Council No.: 5 - Katy Young
200 N. Spring Street, Room 340 Yaroslavsky
Plan Area: Palms - Mar Vista - Del
This meeting may be available virtually, in Rey
hybrid format. Please check the meeting Specific Plan: Exposition Corridor Transit
agenda (available at the link below) Neighborhood Plan
approximately 72 hours before the meeting for Certified NC: Palms
additionql information or contact Zone: R3-1
cpc@lacity.org.
https://planning.lacity.org/about/commissions-b Applicant: Jason Grant, Local
X Development
oards-hearings
Public Hearing: Required Applicant’s Jason Grant, Local
Appeal Status: Not further appealable. Representative: Development

October 10, 2023

Expiration Date: Appellant: Tiffany Bradshaw,
Multiple Approval: No Residents of Delmas
Terrace
Appellant’s N/A

Representative:

PROJECT 3751 South Delmas Terrace

LOCATION:

PROPOSED The project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a new, six-story, 19,384 square-

PROJECT: foot residential building with 17 dwelling units, including two (2) dwelling units set aside for
affordable housing (or 10% of the proposed density) and reserved for Extremely Low Income
(ELI) Households. The building will be constructed with five (5) residential levels above one (1)
ground floor level of residential lobby and parking and one (1) subterranean level of parking.
The project will provide a total of 14 automobile parking spaces, and 17 long-term and two (2)
short-term bicycle parking spaces.

APPEAL: An appeal of the June 21, 2023, Planning Director’s Determination which:

1. Determined based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article
19, Section 15332 (Class 32), and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an
exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2
applies;

2. Approved with Conditions, pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section
12.22-A,31, a 70 percent increase in density, consistent with the provisions of the Transit
Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program along with the
following three incentives for a qualifying Tier 3 project totaling 17 dwelling units, reserving
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2 units for Extremely Low Income (ELI) Household occupancy for a period of 55 years:

a. Setbacks (Side Yards). To permit up to a 30% decrease in the required width or depth
of two (2) individual side yards or setbacks;

b. Setbacks (Rear Yard). To permit up to a 30% decrease in the required width or depth
of the rear yard;

c. Height. To permit an increase in height of two (2) additional stories up to 22 additional
feet; and;

3. Adopted the Conditions of Approval and Findings.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1) Deny the appeal;

2) Determine based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32),
and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant
to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;

3) Sustain the Planning Director's Determination to conditionally approve the TOC Affordable Housing
Incentive Program request to allow a 70 percent increase in density along with the following three incentives
for a qualifying Tier 3 project totaling 17 dwelling units, reserving 2 units for Extremely Low Income (ELI)
Household occupancy for a period of 55 years:

a. Setbacks (Side Yards). To permit up to a 30% decrease in the required width or depth of two (2)
individual side yards or setbacks;

b. Setbacks (Rear Yard). To permit up to a 30% decrease in the required width or depth of the rear
yard; and

c. Height. To permit an increase in height of two (2) additional stories up to 22 additional feet; and.

4) Adopt the Planning Director’s Conditions of Approval and Findings.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Hedther Bleemers Esther Ahn
Senior City Planner City Planner
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ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other
items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 272, City Hall, 200 North Spring
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for
consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title Il of the
Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive
listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please
make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-
1299.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed project involves the approval of a Site Plan Review in conjunction with a Tier 3
Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program request. The project
consists of the construction, use, and maintenance of a new, six-story, 67-foot-high residential
building with 17 dwelling units, as depicted below in Figure 1. Of these, two (2) units will be set
aside for Extremely Low Income households for 55 years, pursuant to the TOC Guidelines. The
project will provide a total of 14 automobile parking spaces in one subterranean parking level and
on a portion of the ground floor, as well as 19 bicycle parking spaces. The project will also provide
a minimum of 2,680 square feet of open space, in accordance with the requirements of the LAMC.

Fiaure 1. Rendering of the proposed project
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The project proposes a total of approximately 19,384 square feet of building floor area, resulting
in a total floor area ratio (FAR) of approximately 4.35:1. The project will maintain a front yard
setback of ten feet and two inches feet along South Delmas Terrace, easterly and westerly side
yard setbacks of six feet and four inches, and a rear yard setback of 11 feet and nine inches, as
permitted by the LAMC for residential properties in a residential zone.

APPEAL SCOPE

The appeal challenges a part of the Director of Planning’s determination on June 21, 2023, to
conditionally approve a TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program request, pursuant to LAMC
Section 12.22 A.31, with a Class 32 Categorical Exemption to CEQA under Case No. ENV-2023-
1241-CE as the environmental clearance for the project. The appellant is an abutting property
owner who is appealing the determination in its entirety. As the case involves a TOC request, the
appellate body is the City Planning Commission; the decision of the City Planning Commission is
not further appealable.
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PROJECT BACKGROUND

The subject property is comprised of one (1) lot measuring approximately 7,247 square feet
(0.166 acres) with a frontage of 50 feet along Delmas Terrace. The subject property is currently
developed with a duplex. The subject property is zoned R3-1 within the Palms - Mar Vista - Del
Rey Community Plan Area with a Medium Residential land use designation. The project site is
located with Transit Oriented Communities (TOC), Tier 3. The site is located within the Exposition
Corridor Transit Neighborhood Plan, a Transit Priority Area in the City of Los Angeles, an Urban
Agriculture Incentive Zone and is 1.23 kilometers from the Newport - Inglewood Fault Zone
(Onshore) Fault.

The subject property is located in an established and heavily urbanized neighborhood in the
Palms and Mar Vista area of Los Angeles, as shown in Figure 2. Surrounding uses are within
residential zones and are generally developed with residential structures. The properties to the
north-south-east and west are zoned R3-1 and are improved with multi-family residential
structures.
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Figure 2:
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Delmas Terrace, abutting the property to the east, is a Local Street - Standard dedicated to a
Right-of-Way width of 60 feet, improved with asphalt roadway, curb, gutter, and concrete
sidewalks.

APPROVED ACTIONS

On June 21, 2023, the Director of Planning took the following actions:

1. Determined based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is
exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32), and there is no substantial
evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to
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CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;

2. Approved with Conditions a 70 percent increase in density, consistent with the
provisions of the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing
Incentive Program along with the following three (3) incentives for a qualifying Tier
3 project totaling 17 dwelling units, reserving a minimum of two units for Extremely
Low Income (ELI) Household occupancy for a period of 55 years:

a. Setbacks (Side Yards). To permit up to a 30% decrease in the required width
or depth of two (2) individual side yards or setbacks;

b. Setbacks (Rear Yard). To permit up to a 30% decrease in the required width
or depth of the rear yard; and

c. Height. To permit an increase in height of two (2) additional stories up to 22
additional feet.

APPEAL POINTS

On July 6, 2023, within the required 15-day appeal period, an appeal was filed by Tiffany
Bradshaw (Residents of Delmas Terrace), an abutting neighbor, for the entirety of the Director of
Planning’s determination. The appellant contends that the City improperly approved the TOC
request and Class 32 Categorical Exemption determination due to concerns over traffic and
parking congestion, sewage issues, blockage of views, lack of notice, excess density, and
environmental concerns, such as air quality, noise, and hazardous materials.

RESPONSES TO APPEAL POINTS

The project’s environmental impacts were fully analyzed in the Categorical Exemption document
dated February 2023, prepared for the City by CAJA Environmental Services. As noted in this
analysis and the supporting technical data in Exhibit D, the project will not exceed any air or noise
quality thresholds of significance for construction or operation (modeling and technical reports
were prepared by DKA Planning).

A traffic assessment was prepared by KOA Corporation, dated January 12, 2023, which was then
reviewed by the Department of Transportation (LADOT). LADOT concurred with the report and
concluded that further traffic studies were not necessary as the project did not exceed the
threshold of significance for daily vehicle trips or for Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT). There are no
hazardous waste sites in the vicinity of the project or any unique uses of the site which would
suggest the use of hazardous materials. The proposed project is a multifamily residential building
which would be constructed in conformance with various regulatory compliance measures and
City codes to ensure compliance with best practices to protect public safety. In addition, a
response letter was provided by CAJA Environmental Services which is included Exhibit D of this
staff recommendation report. For these reasons, there is sufficient evidence in the record
demonstrating that the project meets the criteria for a Class 32 Infill Development Categorical
Exemption, and the appellant has not submitted any new technical information to indicate
otherwise.

As an Eligible Housing Development under the City’s Transit Oriented Communities (TOC)
Affordable Housing Incentive Program (TOC Program), the project was qualified as a Tier 3 TOC
project and provided the requisite affordable units to request up to three (3) Additional Incentives.
The project will be providing a minimum of 10 percent of the total number of units for Extremely
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Low Income households in exchange for Base Incentives and three Additional Incentives, per the
TOC Program. One of the Base Incentives allows for reduced parking ratios (0.5 parking spaces
per unit for Tier 3 projects); however, the project proposes to provide 18 vehicular parking spaces
which amounts to at least one parking space per unit. Therefore, the project would not contribute
to parking shortage issues in the neighborhood. The proposed height and density of the project
are allowed for a Tier 3 TOC project on the R3-1 Zoned project site. Any sewer or drainage related
issues would be addressed during the building permitting process with involvement from the
Bureau of Sanitation and the Department of Building and Safety. Regarding noticing of the project,
the City Planning Department provided regulatory noticing upon filing and upon determination to
all owners and occupants located adjacent to the project site. The case file contains a list of
owners and occupants who received the notices and an affidavit to provide confirmation. While
the comments from the Appellant have been taken into consideration, there is no substantial
evidence provided into the record to demonstrate that the City erred in the project's CEQA
determination and approval of requested TOC entitlements.

CONCLUSION

For all of the reasons stated herein, and in the findings of the Director's Determination, the
proposed project complies with all applicable provisions of the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive
Program and CEQA. Planning has evaluated the proposed project and determined that it qualifies
for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption under CEQA. Although the applicant’s arguments for appeal
have been considered, Planning maintains that the required findings and imposed conditions of
the Director’s Determination are valid and that the appeal arguments are not grounds for reversal
of any portion of the approval.

Therefore, it is recommended that the City Planning Commission affirm that the project is
categorically exempt from CEQA, deny the appeal of the Director's Determination, and sustain
the Director’'s Determination for the approval of a TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program
request for a project totaling 17 dwelling units, as described herein.
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EXHIBIT A

Appeal Documents



APPLICATIONS:

Related Code Section: Refer to the City Planning case determination to identify the Zone Code section for the
entittement and the appeal procedure.

Purpose: This application is for the appeal of Department of City Planning determinations authorized by the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC).

A. APPELLATE BODY/CASE INFORMATION

1. APPELLATE BODY
[0 Area Planning Commission [ City Planning Commission [] City Council O Director of Planning
vvv

U1 Zoning Administrator

Regarding Case Number: Project Address:
DIR-2023-1240-TOC-VHC 3751 Delmas Terrace, LA,
A CA 90034

Final Date to Appeal:

2. APPELLANT

O Representative 3 Property Owner
Appellant Identity: O Applicant 3 Operator of the Use/Site
(check all that apply)
07/06/2023

3 Person, other than the Applicant, Owner or Operator claiming to be aggrieved

I Person affected by the determination made by the Department of Building and Safety
3 Owner 3 Operator

R tati
O Representative 0 Aggrieved Party v

3 Applicant
3. APPELLANT
INFORMATION
Tiffany Brads| Resid f
Delmas Terrace
Appellant’'s Name:
Company/Organization:
#12

Mailing Address:
3760 Delmas Terrace

LA CA 90034 City: State: Zip: (424) 234-8483 tiffanybradshaw@gmail.com Telephone:

E-mail:



a. Is the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization or company?

v v present residents of Delmas Ter

O Self O Other:

b. Is the appeal being filed to support the original applicant’s position? [] Yes [1 No v

CP-7769 Appeal Application Form (1/30/2020) Page 1 of 4
4. REPRESENTATIVE/AGENT INFORMATION

Representative/Agent name (if applicable):
Company:
Mailing Address:
City: State: . Zip: Telephone: E-mail:
5. JUSTIFICATION/REASON FOR APPEAL

a. Is the entire decision, or only parts of it being appealed? [1 Entire [ Part v

b. Are specific conditions of approval being appealed? [] Yes [ No v

If Yes, list the condition see attachment
number(s) here:

Attach a separate sheet providing your reasons for the appeal. Your reason must state:

3 The reason for the appeal 0 How you are aggrieved by the decision

Vv

3 Specifically the points at issue O Why you believe the decision-maker erred or abused their discretion v v

6. APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT
| certify that the statements contained in this application are complete and true:
Appellant Signature:

%4? %Mféﬁmf

July 6, 2023

Date:

GENERAL APPEAL FILING REQUIREMENTS

B. ALL CASES REQUIRE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS - SEE THE ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR SPECIFIC CASE TYPES 1.

Appeal Documents

a. Three (3) sets - The following documents are required for each appeal filed (1 original and 2 duplicates)
Each case being appealed is required to provide three (3) sets of the listed documents.

[ Appeal Application (form CP-7769)
v

I Justification/Reason for Appeal
(4

[ Copies of Original Determination Letter



v

b. Electronic Copy

[J Provide an electronic copy of your appeal documents on a flash drive (planning staff will upload materials
v

during filing and return the flash drive to you) or a CD (which will remain in the file). The following items
must be saved as individual PDFs and labeled accordingly (e.g. “Appeal Form.pdf’, “Justification/Reason
Statement.pdf”, or “Original Determination Letter.pdf” etc.). No file should exceed 9.8 MB in size.

c. Appeal Fee

I Original Applicant - A fee equal to 85% of the original application fee, provide a copy of the original
application receipt(s) to calculate the fee per LAMC Section 19.01B 1.

[J Aggrieved Party - The fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01B 1.
v

d. Notice Requirement

[0 Mailing List - All appeals require noticing per the applicable LAMC section(s). Original Applicants must
provide noticing per the LAMC

[J Mailing Fee - The appeal notice mailing fee is paid by the project applicant, payment is made to the City
Planning's mailing contractor (BTC), a copy of the receipt must be submitted as proof of payment.

CP-7769 Appeal Application Form (1/30/2020) Page 2 of 4

SPECIFIC CASE TYPES - APPEAL FILING INFORMATION

C. DENSITY BONUS / TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITES (TOC)

1. Density Bonus/TOC
Appeal procedures for Density Bonus/TOC per LAMC Section 12.22.A 25 (g) f.

NOTE:
- Density Bonus/TOC cases, only the on menu or additional incentives items can be appealed.

- Appeals of Density Bonus/TOC cases can only be filed by adjacent owners or tenants (must have
documentation), and always only appealable to the Citywide Planning Commission.

I Provide documentation to confirm adjacent owner or tenant status, i.e., a lease agreement, rent receipt, utility
v

bill, property tax bill, ZIMAS, drivers license, bill statement etc.

D. WAIVER OF DEDICATION AND OR IMPROVEMENT
Appeal procedure for Waiver of Dedication or Improvement per LAMC Section 12.37 I.

NOTE:
- Waivers for By-Right Projects, can only be appealed by the owner.

- When a Waiver is on appeal and is part of a master land use application request or subdivider’s statement for a
project, the applicant may appeal pursuant to the procedures that governs the entitlement.

E. TENTATIVE TRACT/VESTING

1. Tentative Tract/Vesting - Appeal procedure for Tentative Tract / Vesting application per LAMC Section 17.54 A.
NOTE: Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the Area or City

Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of said
Commission.

OJ Provide a copy of the written determination letter from Commission.



F. BUILDING AND SAFETY DETERMINATION

[J 1. Appeal of the Department of Building and Safety determination, per LAMC 12.26 K 1, an appellant is considered the

Original Applicant and must provide noticing and pay mailing fees.

a. Appeal Fee
O Original Applicant - The fee charged shall be in accordance with LAMC Section 19.01B 2, as stated in the
Building and Safety determination letter, plus all surcharges. (the fee specified in Table 4-A, Section 98.0403.2 of the
City of Los Angeles Building Code)

b. Notice Requirement
0O Mailing Fee - The applicant must pay mailing fees to City Planning's mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a
copy of receipt as proof of payment.

O 2. Appeal of the Director of City Planning determination per LAMC Section 12.26 K 6, an applicant or any other

aggrieved person may file an appeal, and is appealable to the Area Planning Commission or Citywide Planning
Commission as noted in the determination.

a. Appeal Fee
O Original Applicant - The fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B 1 a.

b. Notice Requirement
O Mailing List - The appeal notification requirements per LAMC Section 12.26 K 7 apply.
O Mailing Fees - The appeal notice mailing fee is made to City Planning's mailing contractor (BTC), a copy of
receipt must be submitted as proof of payment.

CP-7769 Appeal Application Form (1/30/2020) Page 3 of 4
G. NUISANCE ABATEMENT

1. Nuisance Abatement - Appeal procedure for Nuisance Abatement per LAMC Section 12.27.1 C 4

NOTE:
- Nuisance Abatement is only appealable to the City Council.

a. Appeal Fee
[0 Aggrieved Party the fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B 1.

2. Plan Approval/Compliance Review
Appeal procedure for Nuisance Abatement Plan Approval/Compliance Review per LAMC Section 12.27.1 C 4.

a. Appeal Fee
[0 Compliance Review - The fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B.
[1 Modification - The fee shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B.

NOTES

A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as representing the CNC
may not file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council; persons affiliated with a CNC may only file as an
individual on behalf of self.

Please note that the appellate body must act on your appeal within a time period specified in the Section(s) of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) pertaining to the type of appeal being filed. The Department of City Planning



will make its best efforts to have appeals scheduled prior to the appellate body's last day to act in order to provide
due process to the appellant. If the appellate body is unable to come to a consensus or is unable to hear and
consider the appeal prior to the last day to act, the appeal is automatically deemed denied, and the original decision
will stand. The last day to act as defined in the LAMC may only be extended if formally agreed upon by the

applicant.
This Section for City Planning Staff Use Only
Base Fee:  g166 Reviewed & Accepted by (DSC Planner): Date:  ;5a
J. Chan

Receipt No: ~ 06072302D- Deemed Complete by (Project Planner): Date:

DEF6E8D1-420C-4632-8

017-B68C7D491A22
O Determination authority notified O Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)

CP-7769 Appeal Application Form (1/30/2020) Page 4 of 4



July 6, 2023
To whom this may concern, and every department we can appeal to possible:

We are appealing to all departments. Please forward to all departments that are
relevant.

My name is Tiffany Bradshaw, | have lived in this building at 3760 Delmas for over 20
years, this is my home!l am representing the many concerned citizens of Delmas
Terrace that live in the various buildings on the block.

At present, our petition has 21 Delmas Terrace residents signatures:
https://www.change.org/SaveDelmasTerrace

We, the residents who live on Delmas Terrace are very concerned with a project you are
seeking to approve. We are upset we didn’t find out about this project until July 4, 2023.
There was no notice to the block of this planned construction - which will inevitably be a
disruption to our once peaceful, small, and already congested, dead end block.

We’ve been told that there are are least 3 major new building projects being built within
a 1 mile radius. For example, the car dealership/building on the corner is possibly slated
to become another mixed use/residential building.

We oppose the Department of City Planning, and the City Planning Commission,
allowing the developer, Local Development Inc., additional three incentives, the block
cannot accommodate this much construction or residents being added. The Transit
Oriented Communities “Affordable Housing” Incentive Program is NOT affordable
housing. Two units will be “affordable.” 4 out of 17 is not really “affordable housing.”

We oppose:

1) a 30% reduction in the required width or depth of two (2) individual side yards or
setbacks

2) a 30% reduction in the required width or depth of the rear yard, and
3) an increase of two (2) additional stories up to 22 additional feet.

4) We oppose that the project is exempt from CEQA guidelines


https://www.change.org/SaveDelmasTerrace

The proposed housing project is the construction of a new, 6 story,19,384 sq ft
residential building with 17 dwelling units. The project will only provide a total of 14
automobile parking spaces. Pursuant to LAMC section 12.21-A,4, the proposed 17-unit
project would be required to provide a total of 28 automobile parking spaces. The
existing Delmas Terrace residents already have a shortage of parking due to high
density on this street. There are approximately 35 street parking spaces, including 2
spaces designated for electric vehicles only. This one housing project will significantly
increase the existing burden of parking in the neighborhood by approximately 50%. It is
unreasonable and inconsiderate of the neighbors on this street.

The subject site only has a base density of 10 units. The housing project will
significantly increase congestion, severely impacting the well-being of the people of this
quiet, quaint neighborhood.

Further, there will be an adverse impact on the physical environment, plus on public
health and safety. The people of Delmas Terrace petition to stop any further
construction on this street.

In addition, the neighborhood has a main line sewage backup problem due to tree roots
penetrating and tearing the clay sewer pipes, clogging our toilet and showers.

This height of this project will block existing views of the skyline that surrounding
tenants have. There is no building on the block taller than 3 stories. There are residents
| represent who have a view of a skyline they will no longer have once this is built. See
photo. This person’s view will be totally blocked. This person said they work from home
and without that view they get severely depressed, this small amount of skyline and light
helps their mental health. The view is already impacted with the two story building as is.
With a 4 or 6 story building there will be absolutely no skyline view, and darkness.



The impact on parking will be horrendous.

- As proposed now, the 6 story building will have 22 bedrooms and only 14 parking
spaces. That means the 8 bedrooms will not have parking. Yes, some may have
children, but some of those 22 units will also have 2 person couples in 1 bedroom and
both of them will own a car ( as is typical in Los Angeles). So we could potentially have
44 drivers who have 14 parking spaces.

- We are on a dead-end street with no possibility for people to park on the other end
(Regent St.) because there's no way to get through. Venice Blvd is the only option.

- We are in a commercial area right off Venice Blvd, which recently had parking meters
removed due to the restriping/bus and bike lane project. Such a bad idea with such a
poor impact on traffic that downtown Culver City recently decided to remove this same
project.

- The few meters on the corner of our street and Venice Blvd have time restrictions of
approximately two hours.

- Visitors and employees from Southern California Hospital (formerly Brotman hospital)
park on our street and walk over there. The hospital is a 24 hour operation, that means
constant hospital workers parking on our block.



- We are the ONLYstreet around with non-restricted parking. For example, Watseka to
the east has 1 hour street parking.

- Furthermore, because of street cleaning on Wednesdays and Thursdays, we are ALL
forced to park on just one side of the street, causing many residents to park and walk
blocks and blocks to find safe parking for the 2 hours of street cleaning.

- Because of parked cars, two cars cannot drive down the street comfortably, we all
negotiate with oncoming cars who will pull over and who will go first. Plus we have
delivery trucks, trash trucks, recycle trucks, street cleaning trucks, bulk pickup trucks
that come. The street is already so congested! We already don’t have enough parking
for the present residents that live on the block. There are many buildings where two
residents share a unit, and they have only one assigned garage or carport parking spot,
so they are already forced to park on the street.

We can only afford one appeal, so we are already including our concerns about CEQA
as well.

We are concerned about the environmental impacts as well on our block. This impacts
the health of tenants with all the construction and materials used.

We are upset that we were not informed of this mega project that impacts residents on
the entire tiny block. Again, we live on a small and short dead end block that is already
congested.

We have the following CEQA related concerns:

Excess shadows

Aesthetics (NO other buildings are even close to 6 stories)

Air quality is already compromised as we are in the inner city

Concerns regarding use of Hazardous material and hazards because the first
page of the Director’s Determination mentions not having to follow traditional
environmental rules

Noise

Increased housing/ population in a dense dead end street

As mentioned above, we are concerned about the strain on utilities and
resources like police, fire, etc.

e Will impact animal and plant life



Sincerely,
Tiffany Bradshaw and the Residents of Delmas Terrace
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EXHIBIT B

Director’s Determination
DIR-2023-1240-TOC-VHCA
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3751 South Delmas Terrace
5 - Katy Young Yaroslavsky
Palms

Palms - Mar Vista - Del Rey
Medium Residential

R3-1

Lots 22; Block 11; TR 2444

July 6, 2023

DETERMINATION - Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program

Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22-A,31, | have reviewed the
proposed project and as the designee of the Director of City Planning, | hereby:

1. Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record that the project is
exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article 19,
Section 15332, Class 32 of the CEQA Guidelines, and there is no substantial
evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to

CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;

2. Approve a 70% increase in density consistent with the provisions of the Transit
Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program along with the
following three (3) Additional Incentives for a Tier 3 project with a total of 17
dwelling units, including two (2) units reserved for Extremely Low Income (ELI)

Household occupancy for a period of 55 years;

a. Setbacks (Side Yards). To permit up to a 30% decrease in the required width
or depth of two (2) individual side yards or setbacks;

b. Setbacks (Rear Yard). To permit up to a 30% decrease in the required width

or depth of the rear yard; and



c. Height. To permit an increase in height of two (2) additional stories up to 22
additional feet; and

3. Adopt the attached Findings.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to LAMC Sections 12.22-A,31, the following conditions are hereby imposed upon the
use of the subject property:

1. Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial conformance
with the plans and materials submitted by the applicant, stamped “Exhibit A,” and attached to
the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior review by the
Department of City Planning, Expedited Processing Section, and written approval by the
Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. Minor deviations
may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code or
the project conditions.

2. Base Incentives.

a.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 17 residential
units, including On-site Restricted Affordable Units.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The project is permitted a maximum FAR of 4.35to 1.

Parking.

Automobile Parking. The project shall provide a maximum 0.5 automobile parking
spaces per unit consistent with LAMC Section 12.22-A.31.

Bicycle Parking. Bicycle parking shall be provided in compliance with LAMC Section
12.21-A.16 and to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. No
variance from the bicycle parking requirements has been requested or granted herein.

Adjustment of Parking. In the event that the number of Restricted Affordable Units
should increase or the composition of such units should change (i.e. the number of
bedrooms, or the number of units made available to Senior Citizens and/or Disabled
Persons), and no other Condition of Approval or incentive is affected, then no
modification of this determination shall be necessary, and the number of parking
spaces shall be re-calculated by the Department of Building and Safety based upon
the ratios set forth pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22-A,25.

Unbundling. Required parking may be sold or rented separately from the units, with
the exception of all Restricted Affordable Units which shall include any required
parking in the base rent or sales price, as verified by the Los Angeles Housing
Department (LAHD).

3. Additional Incentives.

a.

Setback (Side Yards). The project shall be permitted a 30% reduction in the required
width or depth of two (2) individual side yards or setbacks.

Setback (Rear Yard). The project shall be permitted a 30% reduction in the required width
or depth of the rear yard.

Height. The project shall be permitted an increase of two (2) additional stories up to 22
additional feet. The height exceptions in LAMC Section 12.21.1(b)(3) shall be permitted.
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4. On-site Restricted Affordable Units. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall
execute a covenant to the satisfaction of LAHD to make 10 percent of the total number of
dwelling units, shall be designated for Extremely Low Income Households, as defined by the
Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) and California Government Code Section
65915(c)(2) for sale or rental as determined to be affordable to such households by LAHD for
a period of 55 years. In the event the applicant reduces the proposed density of the project,
the number of required set-aside affordable units may be adjusted, consistent with LAMC
Section 12.22-A,31, to the satisfaction of LAHD, and in consideration of the project's SB 8
Determination. The applicant will present a copy of the recorded covenant to the Department
of City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply with the Guidelines for the
Affordable Housing Incentives Program adopted by the City Planning Commission and with
any monitoring requirements established by the LAHD. Refer to the Density Bonus Legislation
Background section of this determination.

Housing replacement units required pursuant to SB 8 may be used to satisfy the On-site
Restricted Affordable Units provided such units meet the income levels, to the satisfaction of

LAHD.

5. Changes in On-site Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of On-site
Restricted Units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be
consistent with LAMC Section 12.22-A,31.

6. Housing Replacement Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall
execute a covenant to the satisfaction of LAHD to replace the two (2) existing units with the
equivalent type; one (1) unit restricted to Extremely Low Income Households and one (1) unit
restricted for Very Low Income Households, for sale or rental as determined to be affordable
to such households by LAHD for a period of 55 years. Enforcement of the terms of said
covenant shall be the responsibility of LAHD. The applicant will present a copy of the recorded
covenant to the Department of City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply
with the Guidelines for the Affordable Housing Incentives Program adopted by the City
Planning Commission and with any monitoring requirements established by the LAHD. Refer
to the Density Bonus Legislation Background section of this determination.

On-site Restricted Affordable Units may be used to satisfy the housing replacement units
required pursuant to SB 8 provided such units meet the income levels, to the satisfaction of

LAHD. -
Design Conformance Conditions

7. Landscaping.

a. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or
walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system, and
maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape
architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the Department of City

Planning.

b. All planters containing trees shall have a minimum depth of 48 inches (48, including
those located on the rooftop area or above a parking garage.
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8.

10.

11.

12.

Mechanical Equipment. All mechanical equipment on the roof shall be screened from view.
The transformer, if located in the front yard, shall be screened with landscaping to the
satisfaction of LADWP.

Maintenance. The subject property (including all trash storage areas, associated parking
facilities, sidewalks, yard areas, parkways, and exterior walls along the property lines) shall
be maintained in an attractive condition and shall be kept free of trash and debris.

Lighting. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the light
source cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way, nor from
above.

Solar. The project shall comply with LAMC Sections 99.04.211 and 99.05.211, to the
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety.

Electric Vehicle Parking. All electric vehicle charging spaces (EV Spaces) and electric
vehicle charging stations (EVCS) shall comply with the regulations outlined in Section
99.04.106 of Article 9, Chapter IX of the LAMC.

Administrative Conditions

13.

14

15.

16.

17.

18.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department of
Building & Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building & Safety for final review and
approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a building
permit by the Department of Building & Safety shall be stamped by Department of City
Planning staff “Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by the applicant, shall be
retained in the subject case file.

Covenant. Prior to the effectuation of this grant, a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to
comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded in the County
Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770)
shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The
agreement with the conditions attached must be submitted to the Department of City Planning
for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's
number and date shall be provided for inclusion in case file.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building & Safety, for the purpose
of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of Approval herein
attached as a cover sheet and shall include any modifications or notations required herein.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification
of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions,
shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any building permits,
for placement in the subject file.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

Department of Building & Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications to
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building & Safety Plan
Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as
approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of Building &
Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to the
Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any
permit in connection with those plans.

Department of Water and Power. Satisfactory arrangements shall be made with the Los
Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) for compliance with LADWP’s Rules
Governing Water and Electric Service. Any corrections and/or modifications to plans made
subsequent to this determination in order to accommodate changes to the project due to the
under-grounding of utility lines, that are outside of substantial compliance or that affect any
part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as approved by the Director, shall
require a referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional
review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

Enforcement. Compliance with and the intent of these conditions shall be to the satisfaction
of the Department of City Planning.

Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date
(the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered null
and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation of,
construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.

Expedited Processing Section Fee. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant
shall show proof that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning, Expedited
Processing Section.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.

Applicant shall do all of the following:

a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the City from any and all actions against the City
relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of this
entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, void, or
otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the
entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property
damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or
arising out, in whole or in part, of the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement,
including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any
judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages,
and/or settlement costs.

c. Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice of
the City tendering defense to the applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial deposit
shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion, based on the
nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be less than $50,000.
The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the applicant from
responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (b).
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d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City to
protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not
relieve the applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement

in paragraph (b).

e. Ifthe City determines it necessary to protect the City's interest, execute an indemnity and
reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the requirements of
this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any action
and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of any claim,
action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably cooperate in the
defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold

harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office or
outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the
defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation
imposed by this condition. In the event the applicant fails to comply with this condition, in
whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the
entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with
respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon
or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes actions,
as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City
or the obligations of the applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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PROJECT BACKGROUND

The subject property is comprised of one (1) lot measuring approximately 7,247 square feet
(0.166 acres) with a frontage of 50 feet along Delmas Terrace. The subject property is currently
developed with a duplex. The subject property is zoned R3-1 within the Palms - Mar Vista - Del
Rey Community Plan Area with a Medium Residential land use designation. The project site is
located with Transit Oriented Communities (TOC), Tier 3. The site is located within the Exposition
Corridor Transit Neighborhood Plan, a Transit Priority Area in the City of Los Angeles, an Urban
Agriculture Incentive Zone and is 1.23 kilometers from the Newport - Inglewood Fault Zone

(Onshore) Fauit.

The proposed project is the construction, use, and maintenance of a new, six-story, 19,384
square-foot residential building with 17 dwelling units, including two (2) dwelling units set aside
for affordable housing (or 10% of the proposed density) the two (2) units will be reserved is for
Extremely Low Income (ELI) Households. The building will be constructed with five (5) residential
levels above one (1) ground floor level of residential lobby and parking and one (1) subterranean
level of parking. The project includes 13 one-bedroom units, three (3) two-bedroom units, one (1)
three-bedroom unit and a total of 2,680 square feet of open space for residents.

The project will provide a total of 14 automobile parking spaces, and 17 long-term and two (2)
short-term bicycle parking spaces. Vehicular access to the site is provided via one two-way
driveway accessible from Delmas Terrace. Pedestrian access is located on Delmas Terrace.

The project is located in Tier 3 of the Transit Oriented Communities Incentive Areas and therefore,
pursuant to the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines
(TOC Guidelines), by setting aside 10 percent of the total number of dwelling units for Extremely
Low Income Households, the project is eligible for the Base Incentives (Residential Density, Floor
Area Ratio (FAR) and Automobile Parking); and by setting aside more than 11% of the base
density for households at the Extremely Low Income level the project is entitled to three (3)
Additional Incentives.

The Additional Incentives requested are found on the Menu of Incentives and include reduction
in setbacks or yards and reduction in the increase in stories and height. The project includes three
(3) incentives; 1) a 30% reduction in the required width or depth of two (2) individual side yards
or setbacks, 2) a 30% reduction in the required width or depth of the rear yard, and 3) an increase
of two (2) additional stories up to 22 additional feet.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

Surrounding uses are within residential zones and are generally developed with residential
structures. The properties to the north-south-east and west are zoned R3-1 and are improved
with multi-family residential structures.

STREETS

Delmas Terrace, abutting the property to the east, is a Local Street - Standard dedicated to a
Right-of-Way width of 60 feet, improved with asphalt roadway, curb, gutter, and concrete

sidewalks.
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PUBLIC TRANSIT

The Project Site is within 2,050 feet of the Palms Metro E (Expo) Line Station at the intersection
of Palms Boulevard and National Boulevard.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES

Pursuant to the voter-approved Measure JJJ, Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) 12.22-A,31
was added to create the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive
Program (TOC Program). The Measure requires the Department of City Planning to create TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines (TOC Guidelines) for all Housing
Developments located within a ¥%-mile (or 2,640-foot) radius of a Major Transit Stop. These
Guidelines provide the eligibility standards, incentives, and other necessary components of the
TOC Program consistent with LAMC 12.22-A,31.

A qualifying TOC Project shall be granted Base Incentives with regard to increased residential
density, increased floor area ratio, and reduced automobile parking requirements. In addition to
these Base Incentives, an eligible project may be granted Additional Incentives with regard to
yards and setbacks, open space, lot coverage, lot width, averaging, density calculation, height,
and developments in public facilities zones. Up to three (3) Additional Incentives may be granted
in exchange for providing the requisite set aside of affordable housing as enumerated in the TOC

Guidelines.

The proposed project is located less than 2,640 feet from a Major Transit Stop, the Palms Metro
E (Expo) Line Station. Furthermore, as the project will set aside 10% of the total number of units
for Extremely Low Income and meets all other eligibility requirements of the TOC Affordable
Housing Incentive Program, the project is entitied to the Base Incentives.

In addition, as the Palms Metro E (Expo) Line Station is approximately 2,050 feet from the subject
property the project is located within Tier 3 of the TOC Guidelines. Therefore, as the project will
set aside 11% of the base number of units for Extremely Low Income Households, the project is
entitled to three (3) Additional Incentives. The applicant is requesting three (3) Additional

Incentives.

Given the above, the proposed project includes the following Base and Additional Incentives for
a qualifying Tier 3 Project:

Tier 3 Base Incentives:

a. Density: The subject property is zoned R3-1 which allows a residential density of one n
dwelling unit per 800 square feet of lot area. At 7,247 square feet, the property has a base
density of 10 units (7,247 square feet of lot area divided by 800 square feet equals 9.058
- rounded up to 10). Pursuant to the TOC Guidelines, projects within Tier 3 which are
eligible for the Base Incentives are eligible for a 70% density increase from the base
density. Therefore, the project is permitted a maximum of 17 total units. The project
proposes a total of 17 residential units. .

b. Floor Area Ratio (FAR): As the subject property is zoned R3-1, located in Tier 3 and
meets the eligibility criteria in the TOC Guidelines for the Base Incentives, the project is
allowed a percentage increase of the FAR up to 50% or a 3.75:1 FAR, whichever is
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greater. The R3-1 zone allows for a 3:1 FAR. Therefore, the project is permitted a
maximum FAR of 4.35:1. As proposed, the project has a maximum FAR of 4.35 to 1.

c. Parking: Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21-A,4, the proposed 17-unit project would be
required to provide a total of 28 automobile parking spaces. As an Eligible Housing
Development, the project is entitled to provide 0.5 parking space per unit (or 9 parking
spaces). As proposed, the project is providing a total of 14 automobile parking spaces.

Tier 3 Additional Incentives:

Pursuant to the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines
(TOC Guidelines), the Tier 3 Project is eligible for and has been granted three (3) Additional
Incentives in order to construct the proposed project:

a. Side Yard Setbacks. Eligible Housing Developments may utilize up to a 30% decrease
in the required width or depth of an individual yards or setbacks. The Menu of Incentives
allows for the reduction in two (2) side yards or setback as one (1) incentive for a project
located in a Tier 3 TOC area. In this case, the project would be required to provide side
yards conforming to the requirements of the R3 Zone, which includes nine-foot side yards.
The project as proposed, will provide six-foot, four-inches side yards.

b. Rear Yard Setback. Eligible Housing Developments may utilize up to a 30% decrease in
the required width or depth of an individual yards or setbacks. The Menu of Incentives
allows for the reduction in two (2) yards or setback as one (1) incentive for a project located
in a Tier 3 TOC area. In this case, the project would be required to provide rear yard
conforming to the requirements of the R3 Zone, which includes a 15-foot rear yard. The
project as proposed, will provide 11-foot, nine-inches rear yard.

c. Height. Eligible Housing Developments may utilize two (2) additional story up to 22
additional feet. The Menu of Incentives allows for the increase in two (2) additional story
or 22 additional feet to count as one (1) incentive for a project located in a Tier 3 TOC
area. In this case, the project would be required to provide height conforming to the
requirements of the R3-1 Zone, which includes unlimited stories and 45 feet maximum
height. The project as proposed, will be six-stories with a maximum height of 67 feet.

HOUSING REPLACEMENT

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22-A,31(b)(1), a Housing Development located within a Transit
Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Area shall be eligible for TOC
Incentives if it meets any applicable replacement requirements of California Government Code
Section 65915(c)(3) (California State Density Bonus Law).

Assembly Bill 2222 (AB 2222) amended the State Density Bonus Law to require applicants of
density bonus projects filed as of January 1, 2015, to demonstrate compliance with the housing
replacement provisions which require replacement of rental dweiling units that either exist at the
time of application of a Density Bonus project or have been vacated or demolished in the five-
year period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing units that have
been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to
persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of rent or price control;
or occupied by Low or Very Low Income Households.
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On September 28, 2016, Governor Brown signed Assembly Bill 2556 (AB 2556) which further
amended the State Density Bonus Law. The amendments took effect on January 1, 2017. AB
2556 clarifies the implementation of the required replacement of affordable units in Density Bonus
projects, first introduced by AB 2222. AB 2556 further defines "equivalent size" to mean thatas a
whole, the new units must contain at least the same total number of bedrooms as the units being

replaced.

In addition to the requirements of California State Density Bonus Law, on October 9, 2019, the
Governor signed into law the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 330). SB 330 creates new state laws
regarding the production, preservation and planning for housing, and establishes a statewide
housing emergency until January 1, 2025. During the duration of the statewide housing
emergency, SB 330, among other things, creates new housing replacement requirements for
Housing Development Projects by prohibiting the approval of any proposed housing development
project on a site that will require the demolition of existing residential dwelling units or occupied
vacant “Protected Units” unless the proposed housing development project replaces those units.

The Housing Crisis Act of 2019, as amended by SB 8 (California Government Code Section 66300
et seq.), prohibits the approval of any proposed housing development project on a site that will
require demolition of existing dwelling units or occupied or vacant “Protected Units” unless the
project replaces those units. The project shall provide at least as many residential dwelling units
as the greatest number of residential dwelling units that existed on the property within the past 5
years. Additionally, the project must also replace all existing or demolished “Protected Units”.

The subject property is improved with a duplex. The Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD)
has determined, per the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 8) Replacement Unit Determination,
dated January 11, 2023, that two (2) units are subject to replacement pursuant to the requirements
of SB 8. The Determination made by LAHD requires two (2) units be replaced with equivalent
type; one (1) unit restricted to Extremely Low Income Households and one (1) unit restricted to
Very Low Income Households. The project as proposed will provide two (2) units restricted to
Extremely Low Income Households.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

To be an eligible Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Housing Development, a project must meet
the Eligibility criteria set forth in Section |V of the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable
Housing Incentive Program Guidelines (TOC Guidelines). A Housing Development located within
a TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area shall be eligible for TOC Incentives if it meets all of the
following requirements, which it does:

1. On-Site Restricted Affordable Units. In each Tier, a Housing Development shall provide
On-Site Restricted Affordable Units at a rate of at least the minimum percentages
described below. The minimum number of On-Site Restricted Affordable Units shall be
calculated based upon the total number of units in the final project.

a. Tier 1 - 8% of the total number of dwelling units shall be affordable to Extremely
Low Income (ELI) income households, 11% of the total number of dwelling units
shall be affordable to Very Low (VL) income households, or 20% of the total
number of dwelling units shall be affordable to Lower Income households.

b. Tier2-9% ELI, 12% VL or 21% Lower.
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c. Tier3-10% ELI, 14% VL or 23% Lower.
d Tier4-11% ELI, 15% VL or 25% Lower.

The project site is located within a Tier 3 Transit Oriented Communities Affordable
Housing Incentive Area. As part of the proposed development, the project is required to
reserve two (2) on-site dwelling unit for Extremely Low Income Households which is 10%
of the 17 total dwelling units proposed as part of the Housing Development. As such, the
project meets the eligibility requirement for On-Site Restricted Affordable Units.

2. Major Transit Stop. A Housing Development shall be located on a lot, any portion of
which must be located within 2,640 feet of a Major Transit Stop, as defined in Section Il
and according to the procedures in Section 11.2 of the TOC Guidelines.

As defined in the TOC Guidelines, a Major Transit Stop is a site containing a rail station
or the intersection of two or more bus routes with a service interval of 15 minutes or less
during the morning and afternoon peak commute periods. The stations or bus routes may
be existing, under construction or included in the most recent Southern California
Association of Governments (SCAG) Regional Transportation Plan (RTP). The subject
property is located less than 2,640 feet from a Major Transit Stop, the Paims Metro E
(Expo) Line Station. Therefore, the project meets the eligibility requirement for proximity
to a Major Transit Stop.

3. Housing Replacement. A Housing Development must meet any applicable housing
replacement requirements of California Government Code Section 65915(c) (3), as verified
by the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) prior to the issuance of any building
permit. Replacement housing units required per this section may also count towards other
On-Site Restricted Affordable Units requirements.

Pursuant to the Determination made by LAHD dated January 11, 2023, and attached to
the subject case file, two (2) units are subject to replacement under the requirements of
SB 8 for the subject project. The proposed project will provide two (2) units set aside for
Extremely Low Income households and will comply with all conditions requiring
compliance with the City's Rent Stabilization Ordinance. As such, the project meets the
eligibility requirement for providing replacement housing consistent with California
Government Code Section 65915(c)(3).

4. Other Density or Development Bonus Provisions. A Housing Development shall not
seek and receive a density or development bonus under the provisions of California
Government Code Section 65915 (state Density Bonus law) or any other State or local
program that provides development bonuses. This includes any development bonus or
other incentive granting additional residential units or floor area provided through a
General Plan Amendment, Zone Change, Height District Change, or any affordable
housing development bonus in a Transit Neighborhood Plan, Community Plan
Implementation Overlay (CPIO), Specific Plan, or overlay district.

There are no additional requests for density or development bonuses under the provisions
of the State Density Bonus Law or any other State or local program that provides
development bonuses, including, but not limited to a General Plan Amendment, Zone
Change, Height District Change, or any affordable housing development bonus in a
Transit Neighborhood Plan, Community Implementation Overlay (CP10), Specific Plan, or
overlay district. Therefore, the project meets this eligibility requirement.
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5. Base Incentives and Additional Incentives. All Eligible Housing Developments are
eligible to receive the Base Incentives listed in Section VI of the TOC Guidelines. Up to
three Additional Incentives listed in Section VIl of the TOC Guidelines may be granted
based upon the affordability requirements described below. For the purposes of this
section below “base units” refers to the maximum allowable density allowed by the zoning,
prior to any density increase provided through these Guidelines. The affordable housing
units required per this section may also count towards the On-Site Restricted Affordable
Units requirement in Section IV.1 above (except Moderate Income units).

c. Three Additional Incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 11% of
the base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 15% of the base units
for Very Low Income Households, at least 30% of the base units for Lower Income
Households, or at least 30% of the base units for persons and families of Moderate
Income in a common interest development.

As an Eligible Housing Development, the project is eligible to receive the Base incentives
listed in the TOC Guidelines. The project may be granted three (3) Additional Incentives
for reserving at least 11% of the base units for Extremely Low Income Households. (Base
units are the maximum allowable density allowed by the zone, prior to any requests for
increase in density provided by the Guidelines.) The project is requesting three (3)
Additional Incentives: 1) a 30% reduction in the required width or depth of two (2) individual
side yards or setbacks, 2) a 30% reduction in the required width or depth of the rear yard,
and 3) an increase of two (2) additional stories up to 22 additional feet. The subject site
has a base density of 10 units. The project is setting aside two (2) units for Extremely Low
Income Households which equates to more than 11% of the 10 base units permitted
through the underlying zoning of the site. Therefore, the project meets the eligibility
requirement for Base and Additional Incentives because the project will reserve at least
11% of the base units for Extremely Low Income Households.

6. Projects Adhering to Labor Standards. Projects that adhere to the labor standards
required in LAMC 11.5.11 may be granted two Additional Incentives from the menu in
Section VI of these Guidelines (for a total of up to five Additional Incentives).

The project is not seeking additional incentives beyond the three (3) permitted as a means
of reserving at least 11% of the base units for Extremely Low Income Households. The
project request includes three (3) additional incentives. Therefore, the project is not
required to adhere to the labor standards required in LAMC Section 11.5.11; this eligibility
requirement does not apply.

7. Multiple Lots. A building that crosses one or more lots may request the TOC Incentives
that correspond to the lot with the highest Tier permitted by Section Ill above.

The proposed building will be on one (1) lot that are located within Tier 3 of the Transit
Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Area. Therefore, this eligibility
requirement does not apply.

8. Request for a Lower Tier. Even though an applicant may be eligible for a certain Tier,
they may choose to select a Lower Tier by providing the percentage of On-Site Restricted
Affordable Housing units required for any lower Tier and be limited to the Incentives
available for the fower Tier.
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The applicant has not selected a Lower Tier and is not providing the percentage of On-
Site Restricted Affordable Housing units required for any lower Tier. Therefore, this
eligibility requirement does not apply.

9. 100% Affordable Housing Projects. Buildings that are Eligible Housing Developments
that consist of 100% On-Site Restricted Affordable units, exclusive of a building manager’s
unit or units shall, for purposes of these Guidelines, be eligible for one increase in Tier
than otherwise would be provided.

The project does not consist of 100 percent On-Site Restricted Affordable units. It is not
eligible for or seeking an increase in Tier. As such, this eligibility requirement does not

apply.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
IAFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22-A,31(e), the Director of Planning shall review a Transit Oriented
Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program project application in accordance with the
procedures outlined in LAMC Section 12.22-A,25(g).

1. Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g)(2)(i)(c) of the LAMC and Section 65915(3) of the
California Government Code, the Director shall approve a density bonus and requested
incentive(s) unless the director finds that.

a. The incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for
affordable housing costs, as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5
or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for
calculating affordable housing costs for very low, low, and moderate income households.
Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental
households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership
pricing not to exceed a percent gross income based on area median income thresholds
dependent on affordability levels. There was no substantial evidence in the record that
would allow the Director to make a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary
to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law.

The list of base incentives in the Transit Oriented Communities Guidelines were pre-
evaluated at the time the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive
Program Ordinance was adopted to include various types of relief that minimize
restrictions on the size of the project. The base incentives are required to provide for
affordable housing costs because the incentives by their nature may result in increasing
the scale of the project. The additional incentives requested to reduce the required width
or depth of two (2) individual side yards or setbacks, the required width or depth of the
rear yard, and increase of two (2) additional stories up to 22 additional feet in height for a
Tier 3 project pursuant to the TOC Guidelines would result in building design or
construction efficiencies that provide for affordable housing costs. As a result of the
prescribed incentives, it is likely that the Director will always conclude that the incentives
are required for such projects to provide for affordable housing units as identified by the

TOC Guidelines.
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Side Yard Setbacks. The requested use of a 30 percent reduction in two (2) individual
side yards is expressed in the Menu of Incentives in the Transit Oriented Communities
Guidelines. Eligible Housing Developments located in a residential zone may utilize up
to a 30 percent decrease in the side yard requirements. The Menu of Incentives allows
for the reduction in two (2) individual side yard or setback to count as one (1) incentive
for a project located in a Tier 3 TOC area. The project is requesting the reduction of two
(2) side yards as one (1) incentive. In this case, the project would be required to provide
side yards conforming to the requirements of the R3 Zone, which includes nine-foot side
yards. The project as proposed, will provide six-foot four-inches side yards.

Rear Yard Setbacks. The requested use of a 30 percent reduction in the rear yard is
expressed in the Menu of Incentives in the Transit Oriented Communities Guidelines.
Eligible Housing Developments located in a residential zone may utilize up to a 30
percent decrease in the rear yard requirements. The project is requesting one 4))
incentive. In this case, the project would be required to provide rear yard conforming to
the requirements of the R3 Zone, which includes an 15-foot rear yard. The project as
proposed, will provide a 11-foot nine-inches rear yard.

Height. The requested use of up to two (2) additional stories and a 22-foot increase height
is expressed in the Menu of Incentives in the Transit Oriented Communities Guidelines.
Eligible Housing Developments located in a residential zone may utilize up to two (2)
additional stories and a 22-foot increase in height. In this case, the project would be
required to provide unlimited stories and a maximum of 45 feet in height. The project as
proposed, will provide six (6) stories and a maximum height of 67 feet.

b. The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the
physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California Register of
Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate
or avoid the specific adverse Impact without rendering the development unaffordable to
Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households. Inconsistency with the zoning
ordinance or the general plan land use designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse
impact upon the public health or safety.

There has been no evidence provided that indicated that the proposed incentives will
have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical environment,
or on any real property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources. A
"specific adverse impact" is defined as, "a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable
impact, based on objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies,
or conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed complete” (LAMC
Section 12.22.A.25(b)).

The project does not involve a contributing structure in a designated Historic Preservation
Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of Historical-Cultural Monuments. The
proposed project and potential impacts were analyzed in accordance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines and the project was determined to be
exempt from CEQA pursuant to Article 19, Class 32 of the CEQA Guidelines.

Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project will have a specific
adverse impact on the physical environment, on public health and safety, or on property
listed in the California Register of Historic Resources.
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c. The incentives/waivers are contrary fo state or federal law.

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed incentives/waivers are
contrary to state or federal law.

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY FINDINGS

2. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood Hazard
Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 172,081, have
been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located outside of a flood
zone.

3. It has been determined based on the whole of the administrative record that the project is
exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332 (Class 32), and
there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2, applies.

The proposed project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption because it conforms
to the definition of “In-fill Projects”. The project can be characterized as in-fill development
within urban areas for the purpose of qualifying for Class 32 Categorical Exemption as a
result of meeting five established conditions and if it is not subject to an Exception that
would disqualify it. The Categorical Exception document prepared by Department of City
Planning and attached to the subject case file provides the full analysis and justification for
project conformance with the definition of a Class 32 Categorical Exemption.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
BACKGROUND

Measure JJJ was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on December 13, 2016. Section 6 of
the Measure instructed the Department of City Planning to create the Transit Oriented
Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program, a transit-based affordable housing
incentive program. The measure required that the Department adopt a set of TOC Guidelines,
which establish incentives for residential or mixed-use projects located within %2 mile of a major
transit stop. Major transit stops are defined under existing State law.

The TOC Guidelines, adopted September 22, 2017, establish a tier-based system with varying
development bonuses and incentives based on a project’s distance from different types of transit.
The largest bonuses are reserved for those areas in the closest proximity to significant rail stops
or the intersection of major bus rapid transit lines. Required affordability levels are increased
incrementally in each higher tier. The incentives provided in the TOC Guidelines describe the
range of bonuses from particular zoning standards that applicants may select.

TIME LIMIT — OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS

All terms and conditions of the Director's Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be
established. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.25-A,2, the instant authorization is further conditional
upon the privileges being utilized within three years after the effective date of this determination
and, if such privileges are not utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical
construction work is not begun within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits
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do not lapse, the authorization shall terminate and become void.

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and that any
permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency.
Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the applicant or
his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions the same as for any
violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval may be revoked.

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are
done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa
Plaza in Downtown Los Angeles, West Los Angeles Development Services Center, or the Marvin
Braude Constituent Service Center in the Valley. In order to assure that you receive service with
a minimum amount of waiting, applicants are encouraged to schedule an appointment with the
Development Services Center either by calling (213) 482-7077, (310) 231-2901, (818) 374-5050,
or through the Department of City Planning website at http:/cityplanning.lacity.org. The applicant
is further advised to notify any consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): “It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.
Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise
made and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment.”

TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them
regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other
conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly

observed.

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

This grant is not a permit or license and any permits and/or licenses required by law must be
obtained from the proper public agency. If any Condition of this grant is violated or not complied
with, then the applicant or their successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these
Conditions the same as for any violation of the requirements contained in the Los Angeles

Municipal Code (LAMC).

This determination will become effective after the end of appeal period date on the first page of
this document, unless an appeal is filed with the Department of City Planning. An appeal
application must be submitted and paid for before 4:30 PM (PST) on the final day to appeal the
determination. Should the final day fall on a weekend or legal City holiday, the time for filing an
appeal shall be extended to 4:30 PM (PST) on the next succeeding working day. Appeals should

DIR-2023-1240-TOC-VHCA " Page 17 0of 19




be filed early to ensure the Development Services Center (DSC) staff has adequate time to review
and accept the documents, and to allow appellants time to submit payment.

An appeal may be filed utilizing the following options:

Online Application System (OAS): The OAS (https://planning.lacity.org/oas) allows entitlement
appeals to be submitted entirely electronically by allowing an appellant to fill out and submit an
appeal application online directly to City Planning’s DSC, and submit fee payment by credit card

or e-check.

Drop off at DSC. Appeals of this determination can be submitted in-person at the Metro or Van
Nuys DSC locations, and payment can be made by credit card or check. City Planning has
established drop-off areas at the DSCs with physical boxes where appellants can drop off appeal
applications; alternatively, appeal applications can be filed with staff at DSC public counters.
Appeal applications must be on the prescribed forms, and accompanied by the required fee and
a copy of the determination letter. Appeal applications shall be received by the DSC public counter
and paid for on or before the above date or the appeal will not be accepted.

Forms are available online at http://planning.lacity.org/development-services/forms. Public offices
are located at:

Metro DSC Van Nuys DSC West Los Angeles DSC (CURRENTLY
(213) 482-7077 (818) 374-5050 CLOSED)
201 N. Figueroa Street 6262 Van Nuys (310) 231-2901 -
Los Angeles, CA 90012 Boulevard 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard
planning.figcounter@|lacity.org Van Nuys, CA 91401 West Los Angeles, CA 90025
planning.mbc2@lacity.org planning.westla@lacity.org

City Planning staff may follow up with the appellant via email and/or phone if there are any
questions or missing materials in the appeal submission, to ensure that the appeal package is
complete and meets the applicable LAMC provisions.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than
the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your
ability to seek judicial review.

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are
done at the City Planning Metro or Valley DSC locations. An in-person or virtual appointment
for Condition Clearance can be made through the City’s BuildLA portal (appointments.lacity.org).
The applicant is further advised to notify any consultant representing you of this requirement as

well.
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Online Appeal Filing QR Code to Forms for In- QR Code to BuildLA
Person Appeal Filing Appointment Portal for
Condition Clearance

Only an applicant or any owner or tenant of a property abutting, across the street or alley
from, or having a common corner with the subject property can appeal this Transit
Oriented Communities/Density Bonus Compliance Review Determination. Per the Density
Bonus Provision of State Law (Government Code Section 65915), the Density Bonus increase in
units above the base density limits per the underlying zone(s) and the appurtenant parking
reductions are not a discretionary action and therefore cannot be appealed. Only the requested
incentives are appealable. Per LAMC Sections 12.22 A.25 and 12.22 A.31, appeals of Density
Bonus Compliance Review and Transit Oriented Communities cases with the Director of Planning
or Zoning Administrator as the initial decision maker are heard by the City Planning Commission.

Vincent P. Bertoni, AICP
Director of Planning

Approved by: Prepared by:

| —5
= -J"' ~ -~ 2

PN = [=aV.V e}
Héather Bleemers, Senior City Planner Michelle Carter, City Planner

michelle.carter@lacity.org
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CULVER CITY APARTMENTS

3751 S DELMAS TE

RRACE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90034

wtarch

warren techentin architecture, inc

2801 hyperion ave. studio #103

los angeles, CA 90027
e: warren@wtarch.com

t :323.664.4500
f :323.664.4544
www.wiarch.com

EXHIBIT

Page No.
Case Nop

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

Structural

9999 Xxxx Avenue #XXX
City State i
A LEGAL DESCRIPTION: THE LAND HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LOS PROJECT DESCRIPTION: FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS (ZONING) (SEE A-2.1) AUTOMOBILE PARKING SUMMARY: ARCHITECTURAL o
JGR PARTNERS LLC ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 6- STORY 17-UNIT APARTMENTS. PROJECT WILL BE A TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES FIRST FLOOR 721 SF 9 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED, 15 PARKING PROVIDED Y e ——
325 N VAPLE DR, #1011 LOT 22 IN BLOCK 11 OF TRACT NO. 2444, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES] AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE TOC PROJECT SECOND FLOOR 3850 SF 30% OF STALLS MUST BE EV. SO EV SPACES REQUIRED, 6 EV SPACES PROVIDED 1 - e ST ANDARD
BEVERLY HILS, CA 90213 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 24, PAGE 6 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF | BY-RIGHT DENSITY: THIRD FLOOR 3857 SF LEVEL  |STANDARD ACCESSIBLE EV  COMPACT | TOTAL A1 SOL APPROVAL
626782 8399 THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY ALLOWABLE UNITS=LOT AREA/ (MIN. AREA PER DU) =7,247 / 800= 9.06 = 9 UNITS FOURTH FLOGR 3855 S FIRST FLOOR 1 0 2 1 4 NS
J— LOT APN&#: 4313-014-022 TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES (TOC) _ (L.A. MUNINCIPAL CODE 12.22A.31): CFTH FLOGR 3836 SF P1 ‘ 1 4 4 10 A-20A  SURVEY
WARREN TECHENTIN ARCHITECTURE AQNE RS PROJECT IS TIER 3... | ST 3256 SF TOTAL 2 1 b : ‘4 A-20B  PREVAILING SETBACK SURVEY
2801 HYPERION AVE., STUDIO 103 CODE: 1) TIER 3 DENISTY is 70% MAXIMUM INCREASE BICYCLE PARKING SUMMARY: A-21  ARFA CALCULATION
L0S ANGELES, CA 90027 2020 LOS ANGELES AMENDMENT BUILDING CODE, BASED ON 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, BASE UNITS=7,247 / 800=9.06(ROUND UP)=10 UNITS B OSED DR P OSED. 19388 5 < 20105F RESIDENTIAL: gy
323 864 4300 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND 2020 LOS ANGELES GREEN BUILDING CODE. ALLOWABLE UNITS = 10X 1.7 =17 : 1 LONG TERM SPOT/UNIT —1x17 = 17 LONG TERM SPOTS A-31  LEVEL2& 3 PLAN
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER: CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 2) TIER 3 FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) PERCENTAGE INCREASE OF UP TO 50%, 0 STUDIO UNITS 1 SHORT TERM SPOT/ 10 UNITS =17/10 = 1.7 = 2 SHORT TERM SPOTS A-32 LEVEL 4 & 5 PLAN
DONALD F. DICKERSON ASSOCIATES 5 STORIES OF TYPE IlIA RESIDENTIAL OVER 1 STORY OF TYPE IA PARKING GARAGE OVER 1 STORY HOWEVER, FOR PROJECT LOCATED IN A SPECIFIC PLAN OR OVERLAY 1 ONE BEDROOM UNITS TOTAL PROVIDED LONG TERM SPOT: 18 TOTAL PROVIDED SHORT TERM SPOT=2| A-33  LEVEL 6 & ROOF PLAN
18425 BURBANK BLVD.. SUITE 404 OF SUBTERRANEAN PARKING GARAGE TYPE IA, ALL FULLY SPRINKLERED TO NFPA 13 DISTRICT THAT REGULATES RESIDENTIAL FAR, THE MAXIMUM FAR INCREASE | e (per 12.21A16(b) - Fractions, any f ractionup to and including one-half may be disregarded) A-40  SOUTH ELEVATION
TARZANA, CA 91356 REQUIREMENTS. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER CFC 907. TWO RADIO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM PER SHALL BE LIMITED TO 45% 1 THAEE BEDROOM UNITS OPEN SPACE CALCULATION: A-41  EAST ELEVATIONS
818 385 3600 _ _ : o
183% LAFC 510. FARX1.45 = 3X1.45 = 4.35 - — OPEN SPACE REQUIRED NO. SF AREA A-42  NORTH ELEVATION
LANDSCAPE: B s o e e BUILDABLE AREA: 4,600 SF UNITS WITH LESS THAN 3 HABITABLE ROOMS 13 X 100 1,300 SF A-43 WEST ELEVATION
NG SUBTERRANEAN S2 PARKING 9,549 SF ALLOWABLE AREA = (BUILDABLE AREA) X FAR = 4,600 X 4.35=20,010 SF ’ A-50  EWSECTION
: . UNIT SUMMARY: UNITS WITH 3 HABITABLE ROOMS 3 X 125 375 SF 580 a
2659 SATURN ST PROJECT FUNDING: 3)  AUTOMOBILE PARKING A-51  N-SSECTION
T 100% PRIVATELY FUNDED. NO TAX CREDIT. NOT PUBLIC HOUSING. THIS IS NOT HOUSING RESIDENTIAL TIER 3 PARKING IS 0.5 SPACES PER UNIT. #  UNT# e A N UNITS WITH MORE THAN 3 HABITABLE ROOMS 1 X 75 175 SF A-08  DETALS
562 905 0800 FACILITIES OWNED AND/OR OPERATED BY, FOR OR ON THE BEHALF OF A PUBLIC ENTITY AND NO 17 UNITS x 0.5 = 9 PARKING SPACES ARE REQUIRED TOTAL "BY-RIGHT* OPEN SPACE REQUIRED 1850 SF '
—— TAX CREDIT RECEIVED FROM STATE OR FEDERAL 4)  AFFORDABLE HOUSING ! 202 1-BEDRM 2 2% LANDSCAPE
VINE & ASSOCIATES. INC. TOTAL PARCEL AREA: 7,247.2 SF TIER 3 REQUIRES 10% OF TOTAL UNITS TO BE EXTREMELY LOW INCOME (ELI) 2 203 3-BEDRM 4 1,205 OPEN SPACE PROVIDED
e e TOTAL NUMBERS OF UNITIS TO BE EXTREMELY LOW INCOME (ELI) = 10% x 17 3 204 1-BEDRM 2 804 L-1.0 LANDSCAPE PLAN - GROUND FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 10% X 17 == 1 7 (ROUND UP) == 2 ELl UNITS 4 302 1-BEDRM 2 596 DECK S|XTH FLOOR F .
213437 3403 15 MARKET RATE -+ 2 ELI UNITS = 17 UNITS TOTAL 5 203 | BEDRM . 64 ' 075 L-12  LANDSCAPE PLAN - ROOF
SEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT *WITH 3 ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES (SEE BELOW) YOU NEED 11 % OF THE : -~ T : - 25% OF TOTAL REC ROOM 897 SF
A1 GEOTECHNIGAL INC. BASE UNITS TO BE ELI. , e BEDRM ) 04 PRIVATE OPEN SPACE UNIT 204 BALCONY 50 SF
16555 SHERMAN WAY, SUITE A 11% x 10=1.1 =2 ELIUNITS UNIT 305 BALCONY 50 SF
VAN NUYS, CA 91406 THEREFORE 2 ELI REQUIRED. 8 Ll LR 2 = UNIT 405 BALCONY 50 SF
ADDITIONAL TIER 3 INCENTIVES... 9 403 1-BEDRM 2 643
UNIT 504 BALCONY 50 SF
TRAFRIC CONSULTANT 3 INCENTIVES ALLOWED FOR EXTREMELY LOW INCOME HOUSING 10 404 1-BEDRM 2 562
— UNIT 601 BALCONY 50 SF
300 CORPORATE POINTE, SUITE 470 1) HEIGHT 11 405 1-BEDRM 2 804
CULVER CITY, CA 90230 TIER 3 ALLOWS UP TO TWO ADDITIONAL STORIES UP TO 22 ADDITIONAL 12 502 1-BEDRM 9 596
FEET WITH A 15 FEET SETBACK ON THE STREET FRONTAGE SIDE FOR THE 13 503 1-BEDRM 9 643 *NO MORE THAN 50SF PER DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE TOTAL REQUIRED
SURVEYOR: TOP 11 FEET i USABLE OPEN SAPCE
T 2) YARD SETBACKS 1 o0 2-BEDRM oW TOTAL OPEN SPACE 2157 SF > 1850 SF AL
REA CAGR TIER 3 ALLOWS UP TO 30% REDUCTION OF TWO INDIVIDUAL YARDS. 15 601 2-BEDRM 3 1,022 TOTAL PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (50% MAX. OF TOTAL) 250 SF< 925 SF vt resree.
714 376 7123 TWOS?'DE Yéﬁgs REDUCED TO 9'X 0.7=6'-4" 16 602 1-BEDRM 2 643 TOTAL PLANTERS PROVIDED (MIN. 25% COMMON OPEN SPACE) o i ot Tt e
3) YARD SETBA K 17 603 2-BEDRM 3 1.226 the |.:roperfy of Warren Techentin
’ DECK’ ROOFTOP Architecture, Inc: (WTAARCH) and
CEQA CONSULTANT TIER 3 ALLOWS UP TO 30% REDUCTION OF TWO INDIVIDUAL YARDS. TOTAL 13.260 499 5F> 176 5F shal nch be copia, ragradumd.
CAJA ENVIRONMENTAL SERV|CES, LLC REAR YARD REDUCED TO 15| X 0 7=10| _6|| ' DECK, SIXTH FLOOR 84 SF> 77 SF ::nnelt:rt‘iun wif.t;_a;y' m?rkfoffher
0 an the specified project for
e L = - FLOOR AREA CALCULATION (BUILDING) (SEE A-2.1): ONE 24* BOX TREE PER 4 UNITS, SO 5 TREES REQUIRED shich Hay have been pragara,
CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 . prior written cor;sent of WTARCH.
310469 6700 W YARDS: OCCUPANCY BUILDING AREA(SF)
& PER EXPO TNP 4.3.1.A.2, THE PROJECT SITE —— =T
DRY UTILITY CONSULTANT | | SHALL BE SET BACK WITHIN 5 FEET OF THE Pl 82 6,094 (0 R R
DUEX . = ol PREVAILING FRONT SETBACK OF THE FIRST FLOOR $2 3,014 | T06sEC [ 4 s908F | z 3
17291 IRVINE BLVD, SUITE 206 e BLOCK FACE ON WHICH THE PROPERTY IS A3 798 e r = | T o 94 ROOF - -
TUSTIN, CA 92780 L, LOCATED AS DEFINED IN THIS SPECIFIC =
ptvienie "TW“ s SECOND FLOOR R2 2,944 | { 1 .
¢ ! A3 975 g
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